
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER & BASIN MANAGER
TEL BASIN, BHAWANIPATNA

E-mail lD: 99l!q!bA9i[E]hp(2gEej!994 Phone No: 06670-230209

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

E-Procurement Notice No:- CE&BM.TEL - 2212023-24
Bid ldentifi cation No: CETEL-TID-03/2023-24

The Chief Engineer & Basin Manager,

Odisha invites on-line percentage rate tender
execution of work.

Tel Basin, Bhawanipatna on behalf of Governor of
through e-procurement in double cover system for

Table - 1: Details of Critical Dates, Details of work, Bid Security

Pkg. Class ol
Contractor

Bid Security,

EMD"{on ne).

(in INR)

Costoftender

(online). (in

rNR)

Complelion

1 2 3 5 6 1

1

Constructlon of Flood Protectlon

Ernbankment on [/ahanadi right from

Pansial to PWD Brdge at Sonepur

frorn RD 00 m to 1750 m

Rs,7,89,41,115i.

(Excluding G.S.T)

'A' and Special

C ass
Rs.7,89,411/. Rs 10,000/

12

(Twelve)

Calendar

Months

Table -2: e-Prc.urcment Details

0fficer

B d ldeniiiicaiion

No.

Availability of tender on.line

for bidding

Date ot
Seeking

tender

clarification

Date &Time of openinq of

tender

Place of
opening

To Technical

Bid

Financial Bid

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 I
Ch ei Engineer

& Basin

fulanager

le Basrn

tharlan patna

CETEL.TID
0312023-24

Dt 19.03.2024

at I1,00
hours

Dr08,04.2024

upto'17.30

hours

Dt 19.03.2024

to 06.04.2024

at office
during office

hours,

Dt 09,04.2024

at 11.00

Hours

To be nlmated

after evaluatof

of Techf ca

Bd

Offce of ChLef

Eng neer &

Basin l,/anager

TelBas n

tshawan patfa

Furtherdetails can be se€n from the Govt. web site www.tendersodisha.sov.in
+othet Tems & condltions can be seen lrom the Government websiE www.tende$odisha,qov.in
*fhe cotiqendum/ concellotion ol TendeL if ony, will be uplodded ond con be teen lrcm the obove website

Tel Basin, Bhawanipatna

I



GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER & BASIN MANAGER
TEL BASIN, BHAWANIPATNA

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT)
..E" PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO- CE&BM,TEL - 2212023-24

Bid ldentification No: CETEL-TlD-03/2023-24

The Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Tel Basin, Bhawanipatna on behalf of Governor
of Odisha invites on-line percentage rate tender through e-procurement in double cover system for
execution of work. The bids should be submitted by concerned Class contractors (as mentioned against
each work) registered / empaneled with state Government of Odisha & contractors of equivalent grade /
class registered with other State Governments / ceniral Government / Government undertakings / MES /
Railways / other siatutory authorities and must registered under CDMS portal for execution of works to
be eventually drawn in P-1 form through on-line in the Government website
htpp://www,tendersodisha.sov.in. The bidders should have necessary portal enrollment (with own digital

signature ceriificate). The registered bidders outside of Odisha state can also participate in this on-line
tender process after necessary portal enrollment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration ",
with appropriate authority ofthe State Govt. within a month of acceptance of bid.

The bidders may submit bids for the following works.

Pkg

in lakh

Classol
Contraclor

Bid Securily/

E[4D.(online).
(in INR)

Costoftender

(online).(in

INR)

Conplelion

1 2 3 5 1

1

Construction of F ood Protection

Embankment on [,4ahanadi rght

from Pansiaito PWD Bridge at

Sonepur from RD 00 m to 1750

m.

Rs.7,89,41,'l'l5l

(Excluding G.S.T)

'A' and Special

Class
Rs,7,89,41,l1 Rs.10,0001

12

(Twelve)

Calendar

Llonths

1. The bidders have to participate in online bidding only. The website for online bidding is
http://www.tendeIsodisha.pov.ln.

The bidder shall transfer online the cost of bid paper (non-refundable) of the amount specified for
the work in the above table Col. 6 respectively as part of this bid through a process as mentioned
under DTCN.

The bidder shall transier the Earnest Money DeposivBid Security @ 17o of the amount put to
tender i.e. as mentioned in Col.5 in NIT by online through process as mentioned in DTCN.

3



Mode of Bid, Period ot availability of bid on-line, date and time of bidding on-line, l-ast date of seeking
clarification, date of opening of bid papers etc. are detailed below;

Procurement

Officer

Bid ldentificrtion

No

Availability of tender online
for bidding

Date ot
Seeking

tender

clarification

Dato & Time ofopening of

tender

Place of
opening

From To Technical

Bid

Financ alBid

1 2 3 5 6 7 8

Ch ef Eng neer

&Basn
l,ilanager

Te Bas n

Bhalvanlpaha

CETEL-TID
03t2023-24

Dt 19.03.2024

at 11.00

hours

Dr08.04.2024

up to 17.30

hours

Dt {9.03.2024

to 06.04.2024

at office
during office

hours,

0t 09.04.2024

at 11.00

Houts

To be int mated

afler eva!alon
ofTechn ca

9id

office of Ch ef

EnS neer &

Bas n Manager

TelBas n

Bhav/an patna

5. The Technical Bid (Cover-t) consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of
bidders, plans, specification are available in web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in and should be
submifted in www.tendersodisha.gov.in furnishing scan copies of valid registration certificate,
valid GSTIN registration Certificate, PAN card, no relation certificate, Bid Security Declaration and-
Affidavit about the authenticity of documents along with bid document mandatorily, otherwise his 1..
her bid shall be declared as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection.

The Financial Bid (Cover - ll) consisting of the schedule of quantities of works are avdilable in
web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in and the set of terms and conditions oi contract and other
necessary documents can be seen in the web-site till d-8i0,;4t2.024girp-liii.'i:17;30 hqqrs i.e.; last date
of availability of bid on "on-line" for bidding. lnterested bidders may obtain further infomation, if
any required, at the web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in.

Bid validity: - The bid for the work shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 90 days from
ihe last date of receipt of bids. lf any bidder withdraws his bid before the said period or makes any
modification in the terms and condition of the bid, the EIID deposit at the time of submission of
tender shall stand forfeited.

No Engineer of Gazetted rank or other Gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative
duties in an Engineering department of the State Government is allowed to work as a contractor for
a period of two years after his retirement from Government service, without permission of
Government.

The original documents along with a set of it's Xerox copies against the scanned copy of RC, (valid
contractor registration certificate), valid GSTIN registration Certificate, PAN Card, Afiidavit, Bid

Security Declaration and other requisite documents submitted through web site should be

B.

9.

7.

produced in the office
veriflcation on demand

of the Chief Engineer & Basin Mana
after openrnq the Technical Bd. The-

Tel Basin, Bhawanipatna for

10. Any addendum / corrigendum /cancellation of above tender will be published in the web-site
www.tendersorissa.gov.in and in the notice board. The system shall generate a mail to those
bidders who have already uploaded their tenders and those bidders if they wish, can modify their
tenders.

Only those bidders who successfully remit their Cost of Tender Paper and Bid Security Declaration
on submission of bids would be eligible to participate in the tender/ bid process. The bidders with
pending ol failure payment status shall not be able to submit their bid. Tender inviting authority,
State Procurement Cell, NlC, the designated Banks shall not be held responsible for such
pendency or failure.

11.



I
12. Bid document consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of bidders, plans,

speciijcation and schedule of quantities of the works are available in web-siie
www.tendersorissa.gov.in and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary
documents can be seen in the web-site till last date of sale and receipt of tender papers. lnterested
tenderers may obtain further informatlon at the web-site www.tendersorissa.gov.in.

'13. Other details including details of Portal Registration, Submission of bid, Resubmission and
withdrawal of bid can be seen in the bidding document which is available in web-site
www,tender5orissa,gov,in.

The bidders are required to submit the attested copies of the valid Registration certificate, pAN
Card, Bid Security Declaration and GSTIN registration Certificate along with the Bid documents
otherwise his/her Bid shall be declared as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection. The Original
documents are to be produced before the undersigned as and when required. Engineering
contractor who is desirous to avail the facility of exemption of EMD is required to submit the
affidavit in on-line to the effect that he/she has not yet availed the facility for more than two works
during the current financial year. Name ot the two works and authority to which the tender is being
submitted must be mentioned in affidavit failing which; the tender will be liable for rejection.

lf rate quoted by the bidder is less by 15% or more of the amount put to tender, then such a bid
shall be rejected and tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one
bid is quoted at 14.99% (Deiimirls rip,ib iino hiiiri66rl;.iiiiiiiieltittdiiioltt'i,pricticai purposes)
less than the amount put to tender, the tender accepting authority will finalize the tender through a
transparent lottery system, where all bidders/their authorized representatives, the concerned
Executive Engineer and DAO will remain present. The percentage rates should be written both in -"
words and figures in decimal coinage and the units in words ln case of discrepancy in rates
between words and figures the rates written in words will prevail. The tender should also show
the grand total of the whole tender.

"Additional Performance Security" shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less
than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the successful bidder who has quoted
less bid price /rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish as per the Rate of
Addl. Performance Security (APS) fixed by the State covernment issued vide Works Department
Office Memorandum No 4559 dt 05.04.2021 in shape of Term Deposit Receipt pledged in favour of
Divisional Officer (i.e. Executive Engineer, Tel lrrigation Oivision, Son6pur)l Banik Guarantee in
favour of Divisional Officer (i.e. Executive Engineer, Tel lnigation Division, Sonepur) from any
Nationalized/Scheduled Bank in lndia counter guaranteed by its local branch at Bhubaneswar
within seven days of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LoA) by the Divisional Officer (by e-mail) to the
successful bidder, otherwise the bid of the successful bidder shall be cancelled and the Earnest
Money Deposiv Bid Security shall be forfeited. Further, proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated
against bidder. (As per O.M. File No. '14459i1/v, dated 20.09.2018 of Amendment to Para-3.5.5(v)
of the OPWD Code, Volume-|. ln case of SC/ ST bidders who want to price preference he must
have to furnish the required affidavit to avail the price preference.

lf the 'l"r lowest bidder does not turn up for agreement after finalization of tender, then he shall be
debarred from participation in bidding for three years & action will be taken to black list the
contractor as per codal provision in Annexure-ll of Amendment lo Paru-3/14 Note-l of OPWD
Code Vol-1

Exemption of E[rD to the Engineer Contractor will be allowed for a maximum of three works in a
financial year and the fact of awarding a work wjth exemption of EI\,ID should be entered in the
Original Registration Certificate of the Engjneer Contractor. Engineer contractor desirous to avail
the exemption of EMD is required to submit an affidavit to the effect that He/ She has not yet
availed the facility during the current financial year.

ln case of SC/ ST bidders who want to avail price preference, may avail price preference as per
the Resolution File No. 16262/ W dated 30.10.2018 of Works Department, Government of
Odisha. He/ She musi have to furnish the required affidavit online along with the tender document
to avail the price preference, otherwise they will not be entitled to avail the facilities.

14

T5

16.

11

18.

19.



2A

21.

lf all the Technically qualified bidders have quoted same rate at par with estimated cost put to
tender, then the tender shall be cancelled as per instructions received from FA-cum-Additional
Secretary to Government vide Lefter No 7787lVV Dt. 31.05.2021 of Works Department, Govt. of
Odisha.

The bidders shall furnish an affidavit on-line at the time of submission of the bid. about the
authentication of the tender documents including Registration Certificate, PAN Card, valid GSTIN
registration certificate and Bid Security Declaration etc. failing which the bid shall be considered
as non-responsive and thus liable for rejection. No adjustment of EMD will be entertained at alli
Labour license is to be produced by the successful bidder at the time of agreement.

For a particular work a bidder can submit only one bid. Submission of more than one bid by a
bidder for a particular work will be liable for rejection of all such bids of the concerned bidder.

The bidder should mention his detail address and phone/mobile no. in the separate sheet for
communication regarding the tender.

As per Office Memorandum No.16 dt.01.01.2015 of Work Deparlment covernment of Odisha,
when in response to a notice calling for tenders, only a single tender is received in the first
instance, the tender will be cancelled without opening of the bid and fresh tender will be invited
publicly. lf single tender is received, even after retendering, then the approval of the next higher
authority shall be obtained, if the tender is in order and acceptable.

As Goods and Service Tax has come into force with effect from 01.07.2017, cST as applicable
will be paid extra after gross bill amount prepared vide Section-1s and Sectjon-l42 (11-C) of
Odisha Goods and Service Tax Act 2017.

The bidder must have to register under CDIIS podal as per O.M No-'12934/VV dated 23.08.2018
of Works Department, Govt. of Odisha with insertion of provision in ?arc -12.4 below Para-12 in
Appendix-lx (A) ofthe OPWD Code, Volume - ll otherwise bid shall be rejected.

Joint Ventures are not allowed.

28. Bank Guarantee is not allowed.

22.

23

24.

25.

26

27

29. Other details and conditions can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in the
website www.tenderodisha.oov.in.

c h i"f E 
" 

s i [:]i'fl':I-i 
'] 

M 
" " " 

s 
",'Tel Basin, Bhawanipatna


